

Case No. 05-2750

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

ELIZABETH M., on behalf of herself and  
on behalf of others similarly situated, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

NANCY MONTENEZ, in her official capacity as the  
Director of Nebraska Department of Health and  
Human Services, et al.,

Defendants/Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

---

Respectfully submitted by:

Bruce G. Mason, #12626  
Director of Litigation

Matt D. Schulz, #22968  
Mike J. Elsken, #16829  
Staff Attorneys  
Nebraska Advocacy Services, Inc.  
134 South 13<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 600  
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508  
(402) 474-3183

Attorneys for Appellees

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT ON THE MERITS .....	5
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
II. THE APPELLANTS ERRONEOUSLY CONFUSE THE STANDARDS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION WITH A DETERMINATION BASED ON THE MERITS .....	6
III. THE APPELLANTS’ NEW OPPOSITION TO THE DISTRICT COURT’S “CERTIFICATION OF A CLASS FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF,” AND THEIR PRIOR CONTENTIONS RELATING TO TYPICALITY, ARE WITHOUT MERIT. ....	7
A. The presence of <u>some</u> individual factual differences and <u>some</u> questions that affect only individual members does not thwart the typicality of the claims or make class certification otherwise inappropriate.....	8
B. The fact that some constitutional standards will be applied to some of the claims does not thwart the typicality of the claims or make class certification otherwise inappropriate .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

IV. PAST FEMALE RESIDENTS OF THE NHHSS FACILITIES ARE APPROPRIATE CLASS MEMBERS BOTH AS A MATTER OF LAW, AND AS A MATTER OF FACT. ....	18
V. THE PORTION OF THE CLASS OF WOMEN WHO WERE, WHILE CONFINED, SUBJECT TO A PANOPLY OF SEXUAL DEGRADATION, IS QUITE ADMINISTRATIVELY FEASIBLE AND SUFFICIENTLY DEFINITE. MOREOVER, THIS ARGUMENT, RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL, IS WAIVED. ....	20
VI. JUDGE STROM APPROPRIATELY CERTIFIED THE WOMEN WHO WILL, IN THE FUTURE, BE CONFINED AND SUBJECT TO THE APPELLANTS’ POLICIES, PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES.....	24
A. Classes Including Future Members are Not “Indefinite.” .....	25
B. Future Class Members Do Not “Lack Standing.” .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLINACE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	27
<i>Belles v. Schweiker</i> , 720 F.2d 509, 515 (8th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Caroline C. v. Johnson</i> , 174 F.R.D. 452 (D. Neb. 1996) .....	11, 12, 25, 26, 27
<i>Cervantes v. Sugar Creek Packing Co., Inc</i> , 210 F.R.D. 611, 625 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....	12
<i>Christina A. v. Bloomberg</i> , 197 F.R.D. 664 (D. S.D. 2000).....	12, 18, 19, 25, 26, 29
<i>Coleman v. McLaren</i> , 98 F.R.D. 638 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	27, 28
<i>Coleman v. Watt</i> , 40 F.3d 255, 259 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	28
<i>Coley v. Clinton</i> , 635 F.2d 1364, 1378 (8th Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833, 851 (1998) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Edmond v. Goldsmith</i> , 38 F. Supp.2d 1016, 1020 (S.D. Ind. 1998).....	25, 29
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	7
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103, 111 (1975) .....	20
<i>Glover v. Standard Federal Bank</i> , 283 F.3d 953, 959 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	6, 8, 9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306, 123 S.Ct. 2325 (2003) .....	23

*Guillory v. American Tobacco Co.*, 2001 WL 290603, \* 2 (N.D. Ill. 2001)..... 23, 24, 26

*In re A.H. Robbins Co.*, 880 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1989) ..... 26

*In re: Lorazepam and Clorazepate Antitrust Litigation*, 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 5

*Jensen v. Clarke*, 94 F.3d 1191 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 17

*Linda R.S. v. Richard D.*, 410 U.S. 614 (1973) ..... 27

*Mike v. Safeco Insurance Co. of America*, 223 F.R.D. 50, 52-53 (D. Conn. 2004)..... 22

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*, 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 27

*Ortiz*, 521 U.S. 815 ..... 27

*Oshana v. The Coca-Cola Co.*, 225 F.R.D. 575 (N.D. Ill. 2005)..... 23, 24, 26

*Paxton v. Union National Bank*, 688 F.2d 552, 562 (8th Cir. 1982)..... 12

*Picon v. Morris*, 933 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 25

*Revels v. Vincenz*, 382 F.3d 870, 875-76 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 15

*Shanklin v. Fitzgerald*, 397 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 8, 21

*United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty*, 445 U.S. 388, 398 (1980) . 18

*Welsch v. Likins*, 550 F.2d 1122, 1132 (8th Cir. 1977) ..... 3

*Youngberg v. Romero*, 457 U.S. 307 (1982) ..... 15

Federal Rules

F.R.C.P. 23.....	30
F.R.C.P. 23(a)(3).....	8
F.R.C.P. 23(b)(3) .....	9
